
MOSES K.ROSENBERG 
ARTHUR L. BERGER 
FRANCIS B.HAAS. JR. 
G THOMAS MILLER 
DONALD R. WAISEL 
RICHARD R. LEFEVER 
J- THOMAS MENAKER 
CLYDE W. MClNTYRE 
S. BERNE SMITH 
ROD J . PERA 
EOWARD W. ROTHMAN 
ROBERT A. MILLS 
W. JEFFRY JAMOUNEAU 
HERBERT R. NURICK 
DAVID E. LEHMAN 
NORMAN I. WHITE 
F. MURRAY BRYAN 
RICHARD W. STEVENSON 
WILLIAM A. CHESNUTT 
HENRY R- MuCNICHOLAS 
WILLIAM M. YOUNG. JR. 
ROBERT M. CHERRY 
DAVID B. DISNEY 
H. LEE ROUSSEL 
MAURICE A. FRATER 
C.GRAINGER BOWMAN 

JOHN S. OYLER 
DELANO M.LANTZ 
HARVEY FREEDENBERG 
EDWARD J . RIEHL 
JASON S. SHAPIRO 
ERIC L. BROSSMAN 
ROBERT D.STETS 
TERRY R. BOSSERT 
MARY JANE FORBES 
JEFFREY B. CLAY 
DAVID M. KLEPPINGER 
NEAL S- WEST 
JESSIE L. SMITH 
BRUCE A. FELDMAM 
FRANKLIN A. MILES, JR. 
MICHAEL A. DOCTROW 
MICHAEL G. JARMAN 
STEPHEN A. MOORE 
DANA S- SCADUTO 
BARBARA S. KAHOE 
ELIZABETH A- DOUGHERTY 
ALAN R. BOYNTON, JR . 
GARY F. YENKOWSKI 
DIANE M. TOKARSKY 
JAMES J . DODD-O 

M C N E E S . WALLAGE:- .£ : I 

A T T O R N E Y S 

/ 
100 P I N E " ' S T R E E T . 

P. O- B, 

HARRISBURG.IPA: 17,108 
TELEPHONE (7 

V. 

STERLING G. MCNEES 
1923-1959 

DAVID M. WALLACE 
1942-1967 

RETIRED PARTNERS 

HARRY H. FRANK 
JAMES H. BOOSER 
JAMES W. HAGAR 

JAMES H. KING 

OF COUNSEL 

March 14, 1936 

GILBERT NURICK 
EDWARD C. FIRST. JR. 

ROBERT H. GRISWOLD 
JEFFERSON C.BARNHART 

SAMUEL A. SCH RECK EN GAU ST. JR. 

In re: Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. 
A- / O & 2 3 <9 

Jerry Rich, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission 
Post Office Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Dear Mr. R ich : 

R E C E I V E D 

MARA 41986 

SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
Public Utility Commission 

On behalf of Clouse Trucking, Inc., we enclose, for f i l i n g , the 
or i g i n a l and two copies of the application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. for a 
motor carrier c e r t i f i c a t e . We have also enclosed our check i n the amount 
of $125 to cover the f i l i n g fee. 

I f anything further i s required, please contact the undersigned. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK 

HRN/ec 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. J. Edward Clouse (w/enc.) 
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BEFORE 

D E C E I V E D 

MARl 41986 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSI§&CR,^RY'S 0 F F , C £ 

ruDiic Utility Commission 

APPLICATION FOR MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATE OR PERMIT 

(see instnactions before preparing application) 

In re: Application of APPLICATION DOCKET 

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. N o < ^ ./O 6 $ 3 o 

for a c e r t i f i c a t e of public convenience Folder No. 
or a permit evidencing the Commission's 
approval of the r i g h t and p r i v i l e g e of 
operating motor vehicles as a motor c a r r i e r 
for the transportation of property. 

TO PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

1. The name and address of applicant are: 

(Applicant's or trade name, i f any) 

R. D. #5, Box 112 C a r l i s l e 17013 

(Street and number) / (City) (Zi?) 

Cumberland f Pennsylvania 

(County) j (State) 

2. The name and address of applicant's attorney are: 
Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire / P. 0. Box 1166 100 Pine Street 

. frlcNef!^ JfeUapeA NYWk. ' . . / . . .Hams.lHn;&,.?A . J-UOgTWfr . . . . . . . . 
(Name) \ J (Address) J _ L^ipT 

i n ^ ^ i i - „ > J ^ _^ -, 4. J- Edward Clouse, President j . A c o l i c a n t designates : 
(Name) 

R. D. #5, Box 112 
Carlisle,t PA ÎQW . . . . , as the person upon whom 

sss) (Z i? ) APPC 

ENTRY No.. 

DOCKETE 
APPLICATIOSeQfieiiHie 

M A R 2 WSfiSlssisn mav be made f o r him cr i t . M V I C _ — 

CHECKED BY—t^L 
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'! 4 t Applicant is . .a. f^^P^3.11.1?11. 
(I n d i v i d u a l , partnership cr corporation - i f an 

\ i n d i v i d u a l , must be 18 years of age or over) 

Applicant, i f an i n d i v i d u a l or partnership, i s doing business 

under the trade name of . 

The said trade name been registered with the 
(has or has not) 

Secretary of the Commonwealth on 19 

and wi th the Prothonotairy of 

(County) 

County on 19 , i n accordance with 

the provisions of the F i c t i t i o u s Name Act of June 28, 1917, as 

amended. 

Applicant, i f a partnership, attaches hereto, as an e x h i b i t , 

a ccpy cf the partnership agreement and asserts that the 

names and addresses of the partners are as follows: 

Name Post Office Address County 

Zip! 

(Zip) 

(Zip) 

Applicant, i f a corporation, was organized under the laws of 

the State of .p.eP1}s^.1Ya.n.if , and attaches hereto as an exhib: 

a statement of i t s charter purpose(s). Applicant ( i f a 

foreign'corporation) q u a l i f i e d to do business i n Pennsylvania 

by r e g i s t e r i n g i n the o f f i c e of the Secretary of the 

Commonwealth on the ' day of 19 .... 

Applicant now holds .the following c e r t i f i c a t e s of public 

convenience or ̂ ^rmits (include those i s ^ ^ c by I n t e r s t a t e 
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Cominerce Commission and any other states): . i c . c . : . .M.cfi7.4.7-?8. .a?4 . . 
sub 

6. Applicant desires to operate'motor vehicles as follows:, (state 
i 

type, size and quanti ty) . . ^ ^ . ^ i 1 ^ - 6 . 1 . $ia.c1r9x

t

s. f ^ . f̂ Q'.̂ an ^trailers , , , 
(ranging in length from 45 feet to 48 feet) 

Number of vehicles now owned or to be purchased by applicant 

40 t r a c t o r s and 61 t r a i l e r s 

Number of leased vehicles operated or to be. operated by 

a p o l i c a n t A p p l i c a n t operates no leased equipment a t the present t ime 

7. Applicant i s f i n a n c i a l l y able to furnish adequate service to . 

the public and submits the following statement.of f i n a n c i a l 

c o n d i t i o n : See Balance Sheet a t t ached-

ASSSTS - • -

Motor vehicle equipment S . 

Land, buildings and structures ........... 5 

Other property . •-.•> i . ; . . . . $ . . ; . . .V 

Cash ; $ 

Notes and accounts receivable 5 

Materials and supplies. $ • 

Other assets (attach schedule) $ 

Total Assets . . S 

LIABILITIES 

Mortgages payable ' " $ 

Equipment obligations . , '. $ 

Notes and accounts' payable J . $ 

Other l i a b i l i t i e s (attach schedule $ •. . . . 
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Reserve f c r depreciation - motor vehicles .... S 

Reserve for depreciation - other S 

Capital stock (corporations only) 1 . . . . 3 . . 

Surplus (corporations only) S t 

Total L i a b i l i t i e s 5 •. . . 

NZT WORTH 

For corporations S . . . 

Capital stock . -. . •. • 5 .-. . . 

Surplus .• . i * : S . . . 

For individuals or partnerships ; $ ............. 

The, nature and character of the service to be rendered bv 

applicant as a / -xxx / common c a r r i e r or as a / ' /' contract 

c a r r i e r under the terns .of-' the attached contract cr agreement, 

a r e - a s f o l l o w s : (See i n s - r u c t i o n s ) See statement attached 

(a) I f applicant seeks authority as a - / &cX /'' common c a r r i e r , 
state information why tlie proposed service i s necessary 
or proper for the. service, a-ceommo&atien "and" convenience 
O f t h e p u b l i c . See statement a t tached 

(b) I f applicant seeks authority as a / / contract c a r r i e r , 
.applicant c e r t i f i e s "that he is- f i t , w i l l i n g and able 
properly to perform the service of a contact c a r r i e r by 
motor vehicle and to conform to the law f u l orders and 
regulations of t h i s Commission, and that the proposed 
service, w i l l be consistent with the public'' interest" 'and 
w i l l not i n t e r f e r e with the service and regulations of_ 
common ca r r i e r s by motor vehicles and the policy declared 
i n Section 801 of the Public U t i l i t y Law. 

10. Applicant i s not now encaged i n any i n t r a s t a t e transportation 
of property f o r compensation i n Pennsylvania (except as 
authorized by the c e r t i f i c a t e s of public convenience or 
permits specified i n Paragraph '5)and w i l l ' n o t engage i h the 
transportation for which approval i s (herein sought unless. -
and u n t i l authorization for such transportation s h a l l be 
received. 

11. I f the evidence presented i n support of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n 
shows that a p p l i c ^ | , although applying * 0 : f l k c e r t i f i c a t e cf 
oub l i e convenience's a common c a r r i e r , wcu-c "'be e n t i t l e d to 
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a permit as a contact c a r r i e r , c r i r applying f o r a permit, 
would be e n t i t l e d to a c e r t i f i c a t e , as af o r e s a i d , a p p l i c a n t 
agrees t h a t the a p p l i c a t i o n may be considered by the Commission 
to be f o r the appropriate form of a u t h o r i t y . 

to 
Wherefore, applicant prays your Honorable Ccmmission 

issue / .xxx / a c e r t i f i c a t e of p u b l i c convenience; / / 
a permit; under the provisions of the Pennsylvania 
Public U t i l i t y Law, evidencing i t s approval of the r i g h t 
operate motor vehicles f o r the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of property 
as described i n Paragraph 8 of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

CORPORATE SEAL 

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. 

p r i n t name ci: c o r p o r a t i o n , 
partnership, trade-name or 
i n d i v i d u a l ) * 

3v: 

( S i g n a t u r e ) 
J . Edward Clouse, President^-— 

(Signature) 

(Signature) 

* I f a partnership, each partner must sign; i f a co r p o r a t i o n , 
at l e a s t cne o f f i c e r must sign, and corporate seal a f f i x e d . 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND 

J. Edward Clouse 
( A f f i a n t ; 

SS 

being duly sworn (affirmed; 

according to law, deposes and says that the facts above set f o r t h 
are true and correct; or are true and correct t o the best of 
his knowledge, information and b e l i e f and he expects to be able 
to prove the same at the hearing hereof. 

(Signature of A f f i a n t ) 

J. Edward Clouse 

Sworn and subscribed before me t h i s . . .^3. . . . day o f ^ T V H ^ v l 9 . S^. 

Signature of o f f i c i a l 
administering oath) 

PATRICIA S. LINE, NOTARY PULLIC 
WEST PENNSBORO TWP.. CUMBERLAND CO UN T> 

My C o n r n i s ^ a ^ M ^ x p i - E e s - o a 3 . 1 9 B 7 



CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. 

Statement: of Charter Purpose 

To own, operate, manage, s e l l , lease a trucking business for 

hi r e , subject to the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y 

Commission. 



Statement in Answer to Paragraph 7 

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. 

BALANCE SHEET 
(Income Tax Basis) 

(See Accountants' Compilation Report) 

DECEMBER 31, 1984 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash 
Current maturities of long-term receivables 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Advances 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Land 
BuiIdi ngs 
Office equipment 
Transportation equipment 

Less accumulated depreciation 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - NET 

OTHER ASSETS 
Milk route rights 
Investment in limited partnership 
Investment in annuity contract 
Covenant not-to-compete - net of accumulated 

amortization of S833 
Long-term receivables - net of current maturities 

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

149,825 
5,748 

210,822 
6,764 
10,873 

384.032 

16,000 
74,638 
1,691 

3,653,837 
3,746,166 
2,813,442 

932,724 

3,000 
79,888 
296,723 

4,167 
200,403 

584,181 

SI,900,937 



LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS1 EQUITY 

CURRENT LIABILITIES • 
Accounts payable $ 170,653 
Payroll taxes withheld 473 
Accrued expenses 106,176 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 277,302 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Common stock - par value - $10 per share; authorized -
5,000 shares; issued and outstanding - 4,000 shares 40,000 

Retained earnings 1,583,635 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,623,635 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 31,900,937 

See notes to financial statements 
which are an integral part of this statement 



CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. 

Statement i n Answer to Paragraph 8 

The nature and character of the service to be rendered by applicant, 

as a common ca r r i e r , by means of motor vehicle, are as follows: 

To transport such merchandise as i s dealt i n by whole­
sale , r e t a i l and chain groceries, food business houses, 
drug stores and drug houses, and by hospitals and 
nursing homes, between the Pennsylvania f a c i l i t i e s 
owned, leased, or used by Dauphin Dis t r i b u t i o n 
Services Co., and from said f a c i l i t i e s to points i n 
Pennsylvania, and vice versa. 



CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. 

Statement i n Answer to Paragraph 9(a) 

Approval of the application w i l l serve a useful public purpose, 

responsive to a public demand and need, and w i l l also remedy inadequacies 

in existing services. 



A p r i l 4, 1986 
IN REPL V PLEASE 

REFEd TO OLW FI.E 

Herbert R. Nurick 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

A-00106830 - Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. 

Dear Sir: 

The application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. has been captioned as 
attached and w i l l be submitted for review provided no protests are f i l e d 
on or before A p r i l 28, 1986. I f protests are f i l e d , you w i l l be advised 
as to further procedure. 

You are further advised that the above application w i l l be 
published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of A p r i l 5, 1986. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

David Ehrhart 
Supervisor - Application Section 
Bureau of Transportation 

DE:RP:rs 

cc: Applicant 
R.D. 5, Box 112 
Carlisle, PA 17013 

' poCKEfED 
APPUCATHW 00CKET 

APR 0?7g 8 6 

1 



A-001Q6830 CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. (R.D. #5, Box 112, Carlisle, Cumberland 
County, FA 17013), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - such 
merchandise as is dealt in by wholesale, retail and chain groceries, 
food business houses, drug stores and drug houses, and by hospitals and 
nursing homes, between the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, or 
used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and from said facilities to 
points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. Attorney: Herbert R. Nurick, 
P.0» Box 1166, 100 Pine Street, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166. 



ft 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SERVICE OF NOTICE OF MOTOR CARRIER APPLICATIONS 

APR 5 1986 
DATE SERVICE 

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION 
COMMON CARRIER 

MARCH 1986 

A-00106830 

Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, 
by motor vehicle, such merchandise as is dealt In by wholesale, retail and 
chain groceries, food business houses, drug stores and drug houses, and 
by hospitals and nursing homes, between the Pennsylvania facilities owned, 
leased, or used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and from said 
facilities to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. 

Mtf:nm 
3/21/86 

Application received: 3/14/86 
Application docketed: 3/20/86 

DOCKETED 
APPLICATION DOCKET 

071986 

ggRY No 

8 1986-
Protests due on No Hearings 
Protests due on Hearings - (5 days prior to date of hearing) 
Notice of the above application was mailed to a l l certificate 

holders and railroad companies in the service area as noted above. 


